
 

 

 
 
 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 
 
Wednesday 11 July 2018 at 4.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 

 
 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), Steve Ayris, 
David Barker, Tony Downing, Mike Drabble, Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, 
Francyne Johnson, Bob Johnson, Mike Levery, Bryan Lodge, Martin Phipps, 
Gail Smith and Garry Weatherall 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
Margaret Kilner and Clive Skelton (Observers) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and related issues together with other general 
issues relating to adult and community care services, within the Neighbourhoods 
area of Council activity and Adult Education services.  It also scrutinises as 
appropriate the various local Health Services functions, with particular reference to 
those relating to the care of adults. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 
or email emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:email%20emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

11 JULY 2018 
 

Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 18th April and 16th May, 2018 
 

 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7.   Reviewing Urgent Primary Care Across Sheffield - 
Public Consultation 

(Pages 13 - 24) 

 Report of the Director of Commissioning, NHS Sheffield 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

 

8.   Draft Work Programme 2018/19 (Pages 25 - 34) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 

Wednesday, 26th September, 2018, at 4.00 pm, in the Town 
Hall 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse 
[...]
e to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 18 April 2018 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), 

Pauline Andrews, David Barker, Lewis Dagnall, Dianne Hurst, 
Talib Hussain, Douglas Johnson and Richard Shaw 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Ayris, Tony 
Downing, Mike Drabble, and Adam Hurst, and from Margaret Kilner and Clive 
Skelton (Healthwatch Sheffield). 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 Subject to a correction made regarding Councillor Talib Hussain’s declaration of 
interest, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st March 2018 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.   
 

SHEFFIELD ADULT SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP - 2016-17 ANNUAL 
REPORT 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Independent Chair of Sheffield 
Safeguarding Adults Board which set out the activities and performance of the 
Board for 2016/17. Present for the item was Simon Richards, (Head of Adult 
Safeguarding, Sheffield City Council), and Adam Butcher, Blake Williamson, Chris 
Sterry and Lee Harker from the Safeguarding Adults Customer Forum. 

  
6.2 Simon Richards confirmed that although this report was the most recently 

published, owing to the cycle of reporting it was already out of date. He advised 
that the 2017/18 report would be published sometime after May 2018. 

  
6.3 He reported that previous discussions with this Committee had recognised the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.04.2018 

Page 2 of 6 
 

need to move away from a regime of reporting on things after they’ve happened 
and into an evolving relationship where Members were able to comment on and 
feed into plans as they developed. As such, Mr Richards advised that the 2018/19 
Annual Report would mark a major departure from usual reporting formats, and 
introduced colleagues from the Safeguarding Adults Customer Forum.  

  
6.4 Adam Butcher advised Members that the Annual Report for 2018/2019 was being 

produced by the Customer Forum, members of which were Adult Safeguarding 
‘experts by experience’ and had an extensive and unique insight of safeguarding 
adults in Sheffield.  

  
6.5 Lee Harker, Blake Williamson and Chris Sterry outlined the Customer Forum’s 

approach; a series of interviews with a range of individuals involved with 
Safeguarding: commissioners, service deliverers and service users themselves. 
This approach would ensure that the 2018/2019 Annual Report would not only 
reflect the voice of these people but will have been produced by them. The Forum 
operated through a true co-production model, allowing participation to be 
balanced regardless of power structure in order to enable services to be 
reviewed, designed and commissioned by those who use and experience them. 

  
6.6 The interviews used the same questions for everyone to ensure equality, with 

every voice given the same weight. Encouraging individuals to talk about their 
experiences of financial, sexual and organisational neglect or harassment first-
hand allowed the individual’s voice to be heard, driving change in a meaningful 
way with real-world solutions, and at the same time empowering others to speak 
up about their own experiences and interact with the Forum.  

  
6.7 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  Previous reports had been produced through a largely officer-driven approach. 

This led to reports providing organisational perspectives rather than focussing 
on those who are at risk of abuse or neglect themselves. 

  
  Simon Richards advised that one of the main drivers for the move to co-

production was the need for accountability, to ensure the voice of the customer 
was heard strongly and enabling an insightful and informed view of what 
happens. Adam Butcher added that when speaking with potentially traumatic 
experiences, it was important to hear individuals’ voices in addition to statistics. 

  
  Lee Harker advised that the report was shaped to be as accessible as 

possible, using plain English and Chris Sterry explained that past reports didn’t 
give the real feelings and impressions of the process which the videos were 
capturing.  Blake Williamson emphasised the importance of this, highlighting 
that all citizens could become ill or disabled and would want to engage with 
accessible, effective and friendly services. 

  

[...]
. 

  
6.8 The Chair took the opportunity to thank Customer Forum members for their 

attendance and their work. It was agreed that future collaboration should take 
place through informal meetings and Councillors attending a Forum meeting, and 
that the minutes of today’s meeting be sent to the Customer Forum. 

  
6.9 RESOLVED: That the Committee thanks those attending for their contribution to 

the meeting and notes the contents of the report and the responses to the 
questions. 

 
7.   
 

AGE BETTER IN SHEFFIELD 
 

7.1 The Committee received a presentation from South Yorkshire Housing 
Association (SYHA) which set out the work to date and next steps of the SYHA 
programme to reduce loneliness and social isolation in people aged 50+. Present 
for this item were Ruth Hawke and Vic Stirling from SYHA. 

  
7.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  Vic Stirling reported that the Big Lottery Fund was funding 14 projects across 

the UK seeking to reduce loneliness and social isolation. This was the only 
project being led by a Housing Association, but that did not mean it was limited 
to those living in social housing. Although the project had four wards and five 

Page 7



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.04.2018 

Page 4 of 6 
 

groups being targeted, Ms Stirling confirmed that anyone across the City could 
be involved.  

  
  Members noted that a lot of data was being collected on levels of isolation 

throughout the duration of individuals’ involvement with initiatives, and 
Sheffield Hallam University was acting as the project’s local evaluator. SYHA 
Officers undertook to share data and information about how effective the 
project had been over the course of the first three years and the learning so 
far. 

  
  Vic Stirling confirmed that the project was trying lots of approaches and 

initiatives, gather
[...]
ing and being 
increasingly recognised. 

  
7.3 SYHA were seeking Members’ feedback as to the next three years of the project. 

Members urged officers to promote the initiatives throughout the City and, in 
particular, in GP surgeries and waiting rooms. Members also encouraged 
intergenerational projects where possible and asked the Housing Association to 

Page 8



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.04.2018 

Page 5 of 6 
 

report back in due course with their action plan for the City. 
  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee thanks those attending for their contribution to 

the meeting, notes the contents of the presentation and the responses to the 
questions, and invites the South Yorkshire Housing Association to report back at a 
future meeting and present their action plan for the City. 

 
8.   
 

PLANS FOR DEMENTIA SUPPORT IN THE CITY 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Commissioning, Inclusion and 
Learning which set out Sheffield City Council’s (SCC) draft approach to support 
people with dementia and their families. Present for the item was Councillor 
Michelle Cook (Cabinet Advisor for Health and Social Care), Emma Dickinson 
(Commissioning Manager, SCC), Nicola Shearstone (Head of Commissioning for 
Prevention and Early Intervention, SCC), and Jim Millns (Deputy Director of 
Mental Health Transformation and Integration), who worked across NHS Sheffield 
Clinical Commissioning Group, Sheffield City Council and Sheffield Health and 
Social Care NHS Foundation Trust.  

  
8.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  In response to a question concerning the workstreams over the next six 

months, Nicola Shearstone confirmed that ‘Prevention’ and ‘Early Identification 
& Living Well’ were being led by Sheffield City Council and ‘Assessment & 
Transitions’ and ‘High Dependency’ were being led by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 

  
  Emma Dickinson confirmed that poor lifestyles could contribute to dementia, in 

particular high blood pressure and vascular disease, and that a generally 
active lifestyle was beneficial. 

  
  With regards to the national statements, Members discussed their experiences 

both from their own lives and from their casework. In particular they noted the 
person-centric approach and its importance in day to day life as well as care. 

  
  Ms Dickinson advised that safeguarding was included implicitly in the draft 

approach, but undertook to make this more explicit, raising awareness of the 
risk of abuse or safeguarding issues and facilitating intervention at the 
appropriate time, before critical help was required. 

  
  Members noted the need to involve provider organisations with regards to 

Dementia-friendly communities in order to raise awareness in staff and 
empower them to offer assistance. Emma Dickinson advised that this was one 
of the intentions under the high level priorities, building capacity and 
awareness beyond statutory services. 

  
  With regard to the fragmentation of health services, Ms Dickinson advised that 

community-based roles could help address the need for closer engagement 
with families coping with dementia, and Nicola Shearstone added that this 

Page 9



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.04.2018 

Page 6 of 6 
 

would ensure expertise in dementia care was available to everyone and 
discussions were being held at the earlier stages of care. 

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee (i) thanks those attending for their contribution 

to the meeting, (ii) confirms that the national statements reflect the needs of 
Sheffield, and (iii) notes the contents of the report and the responses to the 
questions. 

 
9.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW AND ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 
 

9.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which 
provided the Committee with a summary of its activities over the municipal year 
for inclusion in the Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18. 

  
 RESOLVED: That the Committee:  
  
 (a) notes and endorses the content for inclusion in the Annual Report; and 
  
 (b) requests that: (i) comparison of GP surgeries, (ii) how commissioned 

services handle complaints, (iii) domestic violence (with particular focus on 
violence against men), (iv) City-wide emergency preparedness, and (v)  
operational details regarding the Urgent Care consultation, be added to the 
Work Programme for 2018/19.  

 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to 
be arranged. 

  
10.2 Members noted that Councillor Pauline Andrews was note seeking re-election on 

3rd May 2018 and therefore was attending her last formal meeting of this 
Committee. 

  
10.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee places on record its thanks and appreciation (i) 

for the work undertaken by Councillor Pauline Andrews during her time on this 
Committee, (ii)  to Council officers for their work over the last year, and (iii) to the 
Chair for her leadership of the Committee. 

  
10.4 Subsequent to the meeting, the Chair extended thanks on behalf of the 

Committee to the Healthwatch representatives for their participation over the last 
year.  

 

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 16 May 2018 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sue Alston, Steve Ayris, David Barker, Tony Downing, 

Mike Drabble, Talib Hussain, Francyne Johnson, Mike Levery, 
Bryan Lodge, Pat Midgley, Martin Phipps, Gail Smith and 
Garry Weatherall 
 

   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Robert Johnson. 
 
2.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Pat Midgley be appointed Chair of the Committee 
and Councillor Sue Alston be appointed Deputy Chair for the Municipal Year 
2018/19. 

 
3.   
 

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on a bi-monthly basis, on 
dates and times to be determined by the Chair, and as and when required for 
called-in items. 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
 

 
Report of: Brian Hughes, Director of Commissioning, NHS 

Sheffield CCG  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Reviewing Urgent Primary Care across Sheffield – 
Public Consultation 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Kate Gleave, Deputy Director of Commissioning and 

Eleanor Nossiter, Urgent Care Communications & 
Engagement, NHS Sheffield CCG   

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
The purpose of this paper is to provide the Committee with feedback received 
from the consultation on proposed changes to urgent primary care services in 
Sheffield. It also provides information on the consultation process and the work 
currently being undertaken to review and reflect on this feedback.   
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation Yes 

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 

 Note the approach taken to the consultation 

 Consider the feedback received and key themes identified 

 Agree timings for providing NHS Sheffield CCG with a formal response to 
the consultation 
______________________
[...]
urations - Hyper Acute Stroke Services; 
Children’s Surgery and Anaesthesia; Joint 
Hospital Services Review 

     

 
 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	16 May

	7 Reviewing Urgent Primary Care Across Sheffield - Public Consultation
	8 Draft Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 11 July 2018 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), Steve Ayris, 

David Barker, Mike Drabble, Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, 
Francyne Johnson, Mike Levery, Martin Phipps, Gail Smith and 
Garry Weatherall 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 
 Margaret Kilner 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Downing. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 The Chair, Councillor Pat Midgley, declared a personal interest by virtue of being 
a member of the Manor and Castle Development Trust. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 18th April and 16th May 
2018 were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Responses were provided to three questions asked by Deborah 
Cobbett on behalf of Sheffield Save Our NHS, as follows:- 

  
5.2 With regard to the Urgent Care Review the Chair, Councillor Pat 

Midgley, advised that the meeting today would scrutinise the 
consultation process and the responses submitted. A Working Group 
would then meet to discuss and put together the Committee’s formal 
response to the proposals. 

  
5.3 The Policy and Improvement Officer stated that a report from the 

South Yorkshire, Derbyshire, Nottinghamshire and Wakefield Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be coming to this 
Committee in due course regarding the Hospital Services Review.   



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 11.07.2018 

Page 2 of 6 
 

  
5.4 With regard to the public profile of scrutiny, the Chair acknowledged 

that public awareness of decision making in Local Government was 
low but advised that effort was being made by the Council to improve 
public engagement and partner agencies were encouraged to be more 
transparent and accessible.  

  
5.5 The Policy and Improvement Officer advised that a report responding 

to a recent Select Committee publication regarding raising the profile 
of scrutiny was being considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee at their meeting next week, and undertook to 
send Ms Cobbett this report and the combined scrutiny work 
programme considered at Council last week. 

 

 
6.   
 

REVIEWING URGENT PRIMARY CARE ACROSS SHEFFIELD - PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Commissioning, 
NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group which summarised the 
feedback received from the consultation on proposed changes to 
urgent primary care services in Sheffield and provided information on 
the consultation process and the work being undertaken to review and 
reflect on this feedback.  

  
6.2 Present for the item were Brian Hughes, Director of Commissioning, 

Kate Gleave, Deputy Director of Commissioning, and Eleanor 
Nossiter, Urgent Care Communications and Engagement, NHS 
Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group. 

  
6.3 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, 

to which responses were provided as follows: 
  
  With regard to further consultation, Eleanor Nossiter reported that if 

the final decision taken was not the one being proposed, further 
consultation would be needed. Although this could not be 
predicted, it was a possibility the CCG remained mindful of, 
particularly with regard to costings.  

  
  Kate Gleave confirmed that there was no mandate for the urgent 

treatment centre to be on the Northern General site, but that there 
was guidance that showed benefit to being co-located with an A&E 
department. She also advised that there were other opportunities 
from being on the Northern General site such as proximity to other 
services and other teams, giving more opportunities for managing 
and training staff.  

  
  Ms Gleave confirmed that neighbourhoods were geographic 

populations of approximately 30,000-50,000 people being 
supported by joined up health, social, voluntary sector and wider 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 11.07.2018 

Page 3 of 6 
 

services to enable people to remain independent, safe and well at 
home and in the community. She agreed that these weren’t well 
understood by the public, but advised that there were ongoing 
conversations about them.  

  
  Brian Hughes reported that neighbourhoods were not developed as 

part of the urgent care review, and confirmed that they were 
evolving naturally rather than to a mandate, and as such some 
were developing faster than others and sharing best practice. 

  
  Ms Nossiter confirmed that copies of the consultation material had 

been sent to all GPs and chemists with a request to make them 
available for the public. Spot checks were carried out to ensure this 
had been carried out. She advised that, in addition to the 5,000 
responses received, extra consultation was carried out with 
targeted groups and postcodes. In response to concern that this 
was a low response rate, she advised that this was in keeping with 
response rates to other NHS consultations. 

  
  With regard to the challenge from Healthwatch that the consultation 

material wasn’t clear, Ms Nossiter advised that face-to-face activity 
had helped to make sure people understood the proposals and had 
generated a lot of constructive discussions. 

  
  With regard to improving the availability of urgent/same day GP 

appointments, Kate Gleave stated that this would be achieved 
through improvements to the signposting from 111 or GP surgeries. 
She confirmed that, for example, from the next financial year, 
changes to the 111 service would mean callers would speak 
directly with clinicians. 

  
  Ms Gleave explained that other areas were increasing their use of 

different health professionals in primary care to help manage 
demand whereas Sheffield was still relying heavily on GPs. The 
funding realised through the proposals could be used in practices 
and neighbourhoods to increase the variety of professionals and 
skills in the workforce. This would allow more time with GPs for 
those patients who needed to see a GP and ensure that patients 
were being seen by the most appropriate clinician. 

  
  Concerns regarding the capacity of the Northern General site were 

acknowledged, and Ms Gleave confirmed this was being looked at 
very closely. Kate Gleave advised that patients currently going to 
the walk-in centre or minor injury unit would be signposted to their 
local practice rather than the Northern General site, though it was 
recognised that some would still go there. Ms Gleave stated that 
annually approximately 60,000 used the walk-in centre and 18,000 
used the minor injury unit, whereas GP surgeries saw 600,000 
same day/urgent appointments. 

  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 11.07.2018 

Page 4 of 6 
 

  In response to further questioning, Ms Gleave confirmed that the 
walk-in centre and minor injury unit were used disproportionately by 
some groups, and that there was a lot of anecdotal evidence from 
staff that many users were seeking a second opinion and had 
already visited their GP, and that many users could treat 
themselves with over the counter medication.  Ms Gleave agreed 
that the expectations of patients needed to be addressed, along 
with the quality of initial visits to the GP and the explanations given 
at that point.  

  
  With regards to continuity of care, Kate Gleave confirmed that all 

providers involved had emphasised the need for certain patients to 
receive continuity of care, and the proposals sought to ensure that. 
Although details of how this would be achieved would vary 
depending on neighbourhood or area, Ms Gleave confirmed that by 
patients being seen by the most appropriate clinician, the needs of 
those requiring continuity of care were being recognised. 

  
  With regard to a challenge that the decision seemed made already, 

Brian Hughes confirmed that a preferred option had been required 
before consultation could take place, but that the final decision was 
yet to be made and would depend on whether alternatives were 
viable or if objections to the preferred option could be mitigated.  

  
  In response to a question regarding how the options had been 

identified, Eleanor Nossiter confirmed that the CCG had come to 
the Committee when developing options, which had been informed 
by engagement feedback and that from specific groups which were 
likely to be disproportionately affected. Those options had then 
been appraised based on published criteria, and the three highest 
scoring had gone out for consultation. 

  
  Ms Nossiter confirmed that the process was about reviewing the 

feedback on the proposed options rather than revisiting previous 
approaches that had been considered and that the minor injury unit 
could not be decided upon separately as the decision was looking 
at urgent care as a whole. Equality Impact Assessments had been 
carried out prior to the consultation and this was used to inform 
consultation activity and consider potential mitigations for affected 
groups. 

  
  With regard to sending out a mass text to all numbers registered by 

patients in Sheffield, Brian Hughes stated this was not possible 
owing to the strict rules regarding use of patient contact information 
and subsequent GDPR restrictions.  

  
  Ms Gleave confirmed there were no cost savings from the closure 

of the walk-in centre and the minor injury unit, as the money would 
go to fund additional staff elsewhere. She confirmed that 
recruitment was an issue and that current staffing needs were 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 11.07.2018 

Page 5 of 6 
 

unsustainable. The proposal to address this was to broaden the 
skill mixture of practitioners in Sheffield.  

  
  With regard to the involvement of professional bodies, Kate Gleave 

confirmed that conversations with the Local Medical Council were 
ongoing, who were on board with the principles of the proposal but 
had raised concerns over the practicalities of implementation. She 
confirmed that the University Health Service recognised the likely 
impact of the proposals from closing the walk-in centre but 
supported this. However, they had expressed concern about 
moving the minor injuries unit.  

  
  Kate Gleave confirmed that the possibility of these changes 

creating additional pressures on the ambulance service had been 
raised, and that it was something that the Ambulance Trust and 
111 were addressing through working more closely together to 
ensure ambulances not sent out inappropriately. She confirmed 
that comments from secondary care providers were being looked at 
before the decision was made to ensure these proposals would not 
add to health inequalities in Sheffield.  

  
6.4 The Policy and Improvement Officer advised that the CCG would 

make their decision after receiving the Committee’s formal response. 
There was a Working Group session at end of this meeting which 
would pull together the Committee’s thoughts, after which a smaller 
group of Members would meet over the summer to draft the formal 
response for the end of August. 

  
6.5 The Policy and Improvement Officer also advised that if the 

Committee believed the decision taken by the CCG was 
unreasonable, further discussions could take place to try and mitigate 
the impact, but ultimately the Committee could make a referral to the 
Secretary of State. 

  
6.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the approach taken to the 

consultation, the feedback received and key themes identified, and 
agree that a formal response to the consultation be provided to NHS 
Sheffield CCG by the end of August 2018. 

 
7.   
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which set 
out the Committee’s Draft Work Programme for 2018/19.  

  
7.2 Members discussed additional issues including suicide prevention and the 

variation in life expectancy rates across Sheffield, and noted that volunteers were 
needed for a joint group with the Children, Young People and Family Support 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee to look at mental health services for 
young people. 

  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 11.07.2018 

Page 6 of 6 
 

7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee approves the contents of the Draft Work 
Programme 2018/19 report. 

 
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 26th September, 2018, at 4.00 pm in the Town Hall. 

 


